508882048 11/21/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI643950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMPOWER ELECTRONIC LIMITED	11/19/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	NGAI KIT FRANKI POON		
Street Address:	Unit 521-522, Enterprise Place, 5W Hong Kong Science Park		
Internal Address:	Shatin, New Territories		
City:	Hong Kong		
State/Country:	CHINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17614564

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9723707997

Email: bypatent.us@barron-young.com

Correspondent Name: Charles Ho

Address Line 1: **BARRON & YOUNG PLLC**

Address Line 2: 5465 LEGACY DRIVE, SUITE 650

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: YOUYI-21007-USPT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles Ho
SIGNATURE:	Charles Ho
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2024

Total Attachments: 1

508882048

source=Executed Assignment_YOUYI-21007-USPT#page1.tiff

REEL: 069349 FRAME: 0109

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

This agreement is made between <u>EMPOWER ELECTRONIC LIMITED</u>. ("Assignor"), a company incorporated in Hong Kong, of <u>Flat C8</u>, 10/F, Wing Hing Industrial Building, 14 Hing Yip Street, <u>Kwun Tong</u>, <u>Kowloon</u>, <u>Hong Kong</u>, <u>China</u> and <u>POON</u>, <u>NGAI KIT FRANKI</u> ("Assignee"), of <u>Unit 521-522</u>, <u>Enterprise Place</u>, <u>5W Hong Kong</u>, <u>China</u>.

Whereas Assignor is the legal owner of the United States Patent and Patent Application ("Patent Properties") set out in Table 1 below.

Serial Number	Publication Number	Patent Number	Title		
17/614,564	US2022/0224222A1	Not yet available	POWER SUPPLY APPARATUS		
Table 1 Patent Properties					

Whereas Assignee is desirous to acquire the entire right title and interest in and to the Patent Properties.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor agrees to sell and assign and does hereby sell and assign to the Assignee the entire right title and interest in and to the Patent Properties.

The right title and interest in and to the Patent Properties assigned herein include:

- all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and
- all divisions, continuations and continuation-in-part thereof.

The right title and interest in and to the Patent Properties assigned herein further include right to enforce and claim past damages.

The Assignor respectfully requests the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office to issue patents to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that the Assignee has full right title and interest to convey the entire right title and interest herein assigned.

For and on behalf-of EMPOWER ELECTRONIC LIMITED

Empower Electronic/Idminite@gnature(s)

Signatory: Tom WONG Capacity: Director

RECORDED: 11/21/2024

Date: 19 November 2014

PATENT REEL: 069349 FRAME: 0110